
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Date: Wednesday, 11 January 2023 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Richard Darby, Steve Davey, Oliver Eakin, James Hall, Ann Hampshire, 
Nicholas Hampshire, Pete Neal, Julian Saunders (Chair), David Simmons, Sarah Stephen, 
Eddie Thomas, Roger Truelove, Tim Valentine (Vice-Chair), Tony Winckless and 
Corrie Woodford. 
 
Quorum = 5  

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how to 
join the meeting will be added to the website by 10 January 2023. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.  Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

 

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the nearest 
safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of the car 
park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the building until 
advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

  
2.  Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to declare 

in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an item must 

leave the room for that item and may not participate in the debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this and 

leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

  

 

4.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 November 2022 (Minute 
Nos. 415 – 421) and the Extraordinary Meeting held on 19 December 
2022 (Minute Nos. to follow) as correct records.  
  

 

Part B reports for the Environment Committee to decide 
 

 

5.  Forward Decisions Plan 
 

5 - 6 

6.  Open Spaces and Play Strategy - a review 
 

7 - 42 

7.  Sittingbourne Car Club Proposal 
 

43 - 52 

8.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
To decide whether to pass the resolution set out below in respect of the 
following item: 
 

 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=356&MId=3688&Ver=4


 

 

That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 and 4. 
 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
4.  Information   relating   to   any   consultations   or   negotiations, 

or contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with 
any labour relations matter arising between the authority or a 
Minister of the Crown and any employees of, or office holders 
under, the authority. 

  
9.  Sittingbourne Car Club Proposal - a review - Exempt Appendix 1 

 
53 - 54 

 

Issued on Tuesday, 3 January 2023 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of Committees, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment Committee Forward Decisions Plan – 11 January 2023 

 

Report title, background 
information and 
recommendation(s) 

Date of 
meeting 

Open or 
exempt? 

Lead Officer and report author 

Open Spaces and Play Strategy – 
a review 

January 2023 Open Head of Service:  Head of Environment 
and Leisure, Martyn Cassell 
 
Lead Officer: Graeme Tuff 

Sittingbourne Car Club Proposal January 2023 Open 
report 
exempt 
appendix 

Head of Service:  Head of Environment 
and Leisure, Martyn Cassell 
 
Lead Officer: Grace Couch 

Air Quality Action Plan Early 2023 Open Head of Service:  Environmental Health 
Service, Tracey Beattie 
 
Lead Officer: Clare Lydon 

BBQs motion and policy March 2023 Open Head of Service:  Head of Environment 
and Leisure, Martyn Cassell 
 
Lead Officer:  Graeme Tuff 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 5



 

Scrapsgate field horse riding 
area 

March 2023 Open Head of Service:  Head of Environment 
and Leisure, Martyn Cassell 
 
Lead Officer:  Graeme Tuff 

Marine Town Food waste and 
Alternate weekly Refuse and 
Recycling roll out 

March 2023 Open Head of Service: Head of Environment 
and Leisure, Martyn Cassell 
 
Lead Officer: Alister Andrews/Kelly 
Mehmet 

Public conveniences – early 
discussion on new contract  

Mid-2023 Open Head of Service:  Head of Environment 
and Leisure, Martyn Cassell 
 
Lead Officer: Alister Andrews 

P
age 6



Environment Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 11 January 2023 

Report Title Open Spaces and Play Strategy – A Review 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration & 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Environment & Leisure 

Lead Officer Graeme Tuff, Greenspaces Manager 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To consider the initial views and contributions of 
Members in the development of the new Open Spaces 
and Play Area Strategy.  

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides the basis for starting the process and consideration of a 

reviewed and updated Open Spaces and Play Area Strategy for Swale. It seeks 
Member thoughts, ideas and ultimate agreement to a process that will provide the 
necessary strategy for the period 2023-2028. As open space areas come under 
the oversight of the Environment Committee it is expected that this discussion will 
focus on open space, with the play area element having been considered by 
Community Committee. 

 
1.2 The Open Spaces and Play Area Strategy is a key document used not only for 

the strate
[...]
oduction of an up 
to date and robust technical assessment that will identify and guide the specific 
recommendations for the new strategy. This will then be fully considered by 
Members along with external consultation on the draft strategy. 

 

Key Principals 
3.3 Key principals in the current strategy include the following: 

• Protect the Council’s existing open space network 

• Provide spaces to encourage a healthy community 

• Focus on enhancing/improving the quality of key open spaces 

• Promote the benefits open space has for people living and visiting Swale 
and enriching the biodiversity for wildlife 

• Support the development of facilities in open space to recognise the needs 
of users with disabilities and benefits of emotional and holistic approaches 
that open spaces can bring. 

• Maximise the benefits of the open space and play facilities that comes with 
increased housing development required under the local plan 

 
3.4 Members are asked to consider the current strategy at Appendix I and principals 

above to suggest any changes or increased emphasis for the new strategy. 
Questions such as; 

• The level of emphasis placed on the Declaration of a Climate and 
Ecological Emergency in 2019 that superseded the development of the 
current strategy. A summary and key open space actions are included at 
Appendix II. 

• How important is tree planting to include specifically within the strategy. 

• Views on the future provision of new burial space in cemeteries. 
 

4 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
4.1 Keep the existing strategy as it is or not have a strategy at all. 

The strategy is a key component as evidence base for the Local Plan and to 
guide the principals of the Council’s management of current and future open 
space. 
 

4.2 If the evidence base and strategy were not to be reviewed and updated, there is 
significant risk that the Local Plan would not be found as sound and that the 
service would not have the appropriate st
[...]
ities from year 11.

To address the need to improve the overall quality of play areas managed, the Council will explore:

 • Disposal of redundant or low quality and low value sites.

There are a small number of play areas identifi ed in the assessment as low quality and low value 

which need to be considered for disposal using the criteria set out in the technical assessment data, 

the catchment area and proximity to other play areas and national standards. Approving the disposal 

of a specifi c site will be authorised through a delegated decision to the Cabinet Portfolio Member 

Environment and Rural Affairs in consultation with local ward Councillors based on the technical report 

audit criteria and assessment: quality, community value and accessibility to alternative sites and usage

The annual strategy refresh will include analysis of the other identifi ed low quality low value sites to 

consider a priority order for refurbishment or in a small amount of cases possible closure.  

Poor maintenance of equipment or lack of money to replace ageing stock can lead to legal implications 

and/or insurance claims from members of the public. SBC has a responsibility for play areas in the same 

way as all public open spaces. 
Page 31



Swale Borough Council              http://twitter.com/SwaleCouncil                                                  www.swale.gov.uk  

Open Spaces and Play Area Strategy 2018-2022

20

2.4 Open Spaces and Play Strategy Recommendations

The following section provides a summary on the key fi ndings in the application of the quantity, quality 

and accessibility standards. It incorporates and recommends what the Council should be seeking to 

achieve in order to address the issues highlighted. 

Recommendation a)

 Ensure low quality sites with a high community value are prioritised for future 

 enhancement

The policy approach to these sites should be to enhance their quality to the applied standards (i.e. 

high quality). This is
[...]
 open spaces 

and also provide management arrangements for the ongoing upkeep and provision of the publicly 

accessible spaces. This can be through either direct developer management or legal transfer to a local 

community association or Trust supported by a commuted sum, funded by the Developer.

The Council will develop a process which will include:

 • considering a range of options  for future management of open spaces 

 • looking at national guidelines

 • Explore reinforcing the terms of section 106 agreements with management  companies

 •  consultation with ward members on the proposed process to be adopted.

The Council will also pursue the principle of sustainability in enhancing our existing open spaces by 

seeking developer contributions towards such existing facilities that are in close proximity to new 

developments as detailed in section 3.3 of the strategy

Recommendation g)

 Promote alternative future management arrangements for open spaces 

The national review of Parks undertaken by the Government select committee in 2016/17 provided 

discussion around different types of management models for public open spaces. This recommendation 

encourages Swale Borough Council to look at sites and models that may work locally. This links strongly 

to our Community Asset Transfer policy which is outlined later in this document. Focus will be on more 

effi cient ways of managing or attracting new income to reduce down the fi nancial burden on public 

money. 

2.5 Strategy Action Plan

The development of an action plan provides a baseline of proposed outputs and targets that will be 

reviewed annually.

 a. To invest at least £100,000 capital spending per year for 5 years on existing open spaces 

  through developer contributions, grants, capital works and disposals.

 b. To invest £500,000 in a rolling programme to refurbish a number of play areas during the life of 

  the strategy.

 c. To achieve at least 3 Green Flag parks and open spaces in t
[...]
• Wet pour safety surface throughout (not bark pit or safety matting)

 • High population area (high footfall within 20 minutes walking distance) *

 • DDA specifi c play equipment - designed, installed and maintained with specialist equipment to 

  ensure that disabled children and their parents can enjoy playing in a safe and stimulating 

  environment.

  * Consider possible changes to existing assessment criteria in line with nationally agreed standard guidelines

Page 38



Swale Borough Council              http://twitter.com/SwaleCouncil                                                  www.swale.gov.uk  

Open Spaces and Play Area Strategy 2018-2022

27

LOCAL STANDARD PLAY AREA:

Adequate provision of equipment to provide play provision for lower usage which include:

 • Swings (junior and baby)

 • Slide

 • Multi-frame climbing area

 • Rocker

 • Basic Seating

 • Bins

 • Signage

 • Perimeter fencing where required (based on risk assessment)

 • DDA compliant equipment where possible

 • Equipment specifi c safety surfacing

Page 39



Swale Borough Council              http://twitter.com/SwaleCouncil                                                  www.swale.gov.uk  

Copies of this Swale Borough Council strategy are available on the Council website  www.swale.gov.uk
If you would like further hard copies or alternative versions (e.g. large print, audio, different language)
we will do our best to accommodate your request. Please contact the Council at:

Swale Borough Council,
Swale House,
East Street,
Sittingbourne
Kent, ME10 3HT

Customer Service Centre 01795 417850

Page 40



Appendix II  

 

Climate and Ecological Emergency – Summary and Key Open Space Actions 

 
Swale Declared a Climate and Ecological Emergency in 2019, recognising the need 
to protect local species alongside mitigating climate change. The Action Plan 
includes the objective: To improve development outcomes which support and 
improve people and places, access and recreation, connectivity and green spaces 
and the natural and built environment. Some reports recommend Swale should more 
than double our tree cover by 2030. 
 
Ecology, biodiversity and green space are vital to both mitigating climate change and 
to helping us to adapt to the inevitable climate 
change due to historic carbon emissions. We rely on these assets for our quality of 
life, and provision of food and water. Protecting 
and enhancing these assets is vital. Green spaces and planting in urban areas 
promote good physical and mental health. 
 
Relevant actions include: 

• Tree planting on council land (target; 148,100 trees or 60 acres of woodland) 
to offset 20% of council emissions. 

• Minimise use of fertilizers, pesticides and weed killers 

• Encourage coppicing of council woodland to promote biodiversity and use of 
local woodland products in Swale’s country parks. 

• Engage business and community groups to support tree planting and 
conservation work in Swale’s efforts to achieve action 1 

• Support Swale in Bloom working with schools, community groups, voluntary 
groups and Town and Parish Councils to enhance local habitats and wildlife 
corridors improving biodiversity conditions across Swale 

 
Although not related to biodiversity, the following action is also still relevant to open 
spaces: 

• Ensure LED lighting is fitted across the council estate, including parks and 
open spaces. 

 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date Wednesday 11th January 2023 

Report Title Sittingbourne Car Club Proposal 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins - Director Regeneration & Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell – Head of Environment & Leisure  

Lead Officer Grace Couch – Climate and Ecological Emergency Project 
Officer  

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. Agree to a car club expansion of two hybrid vehicles 
and one electric vehicle in Sittingbourne.  
 

2. Proceed with a direct award of £29,262 to Hiyacar via 
the TPPL framework, with an additional cost of 
~£4000 for a dedicated car club charge point funded 
from section 106.  

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1. After the success of the Hiyacar run Car Club in Faversham, this proposal is being 

put forward to expand the scheme to Sittingbourne. The scheme would include 3 
low emission vehicles in the town centre that can be booked at a low cost to 
promote modal shift away from car ownership, reducing emissions.  
 

1.2. The report summarises the benefits of expanding the scheme, the justification for 
the vehicle locations and the proposed route for procurement.  

 

2 Background 
 

2.1 Providing a car club was included as a top 10 priority for 2021 in the Climate and 
Ecological Emergency Action Plan. This was achieved with the establishment of a 
pilot 3-car club in Faversham Town Centre in April 2022 after awarding the 
competitive Expression of Interest process to Hiyacar.  

 

2.2 The recently established car club has proven successful so far, with a high 
utilisation rate. A car club is deemed successful once utilisation has reached 30-
40% (due to utilisation rates being calculated across a 24/7 period). The utilisation 
levels over the last 90 days for the Faversham car club are as follows: 

 

i. Queens Hall – 50.5% 

ii. Institute Road – 43.6% 

iii. Central Car Park – 30.0% 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



2.3 Hiyacar also produce quarterly KPIs on the Faversham Car Club, with a summary 
below: 

• Estimated carbon savings - Over the first quarter 27 drivers saved a total of 6.39 
tonnes of CO2 (0.24 tonnes of CO2 per driver saved).  

• Estimated customer savings - Total saved by 27 drivers over the first quarter is 
£23,781.19 (£881 saved per driver for the first quarter.) 

 

2.4 Success of the Faversham Car Club has also been measured anecdotally, with 
testimonies provided by customers: 

 

i. Having opted out of a company car scheme now I work from home, this is a 
g
[...]
and scale across the Borough, it is proposed to provide a direct award to Hiyacar 
using the TPPL Framework Agreement at a total cost of £27,702 (hybrid) or 
£29,262 (hybrid/electric) over two years. 

 

2.12 A framework is an agreement between a contracting authority, such as The 
Procurement Partnership Limited (TPPL), and one or more suppliers which 
establishes the terms under which a supplier will enter into a contract with a 
member in the period during which the framework agreement applies. In effect, this 
means that the Council is able to use this contract arranged by TPPL without having 
to go out to tender itself. 

 
2.13 The Council has section 106 funding available from Sittingbourne housing 

developments to spend on improving air quality and it is felt that allocating some of 
this funding for the car club will help us to meet the objectives.  

 

3 Proposals 
 

3.1 Agree to a two-year car club expansion of two hybrid vehicles and one electric 
vehicle in Sittingbourne.  
 

3.2 Proceed with a direct award of £29,262 to Hiyacar via the TPPL framework, with 
an additional cost of approximately £4000 for a dedicated car club charge point 
funded by section 106. 

 

4 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 

 
4.1 Members could choose not to expand the car club and redirect the remaining s106 

monies to other projects. 
 

4.2 Agree to a two-year car club expansion of three hybrid vehicles in Sittingbourne 
and proceed with a direct award of £27,702 to Hiyacar via the TPPL framework. 
This is not recommended as we want residents to be able to trial use of an electric 
vehicle and hopefully encourage more to transfer from existing internal combustion 
engines.  

 

5 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan Investing in our environment and responding positively to 
global challenges  

The Climate and Ecological Emergency is recognised as the biggest 
global challenge this generation will face. Car Clubs have been 
shown to acceler
[...]
raph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Forward Decisions Plan
	6 Open Spaces and Play Strategy - a review
	Open_Spaces_and_Play_Area_Strategy_2018-2022
	Appendix II Climate and Ecological Emergency Open Space Summary and Actions

	7 Sittingbourne Car Club Proposal
	Appendix 2 - Sittingbourne Heat Map
	Appendix 3 - Sheerness Heat Map

	9 Sittingbourne Car Club Proposal - a review - Exempt Appendix 1



Minutes of the meeting


- 559 - 
 

 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 11 January 2023 from 7.00 pm - 8.16 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Richard Darby, Steve Davey, Oliver Eakin, James Hall, 
Ann Hampshire, Nicholas Hampshire, Peter Marchington (Substitute for Councillor Pete 
Neal), Julian Saunders (Chair), Sarah Stephen, Roger Truelove, Tim Valentine (Vice-
Chair), Mike Whiting (Substitute for Councillor David Simmons), Tony Winckless and 
Corrie Woodford. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Martyn Cassell, Grace Couch, Philippa Davies and Graeme Tuff. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (Virtually): Janet Hill, Jay Jenkins and Jo Millard. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (Virtually):  Councillors Cameron Beart, Tim Gibson, 
Angela Harrison and Ken Rowles. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Pete Neal, David Simmons and Eddie Thomas. 
 

565 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

566 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

567 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 November 2022 (Minute Nos. 415 – 421) and the 
Extraordinary Meeting held on 19 December 2022 (Minute Nos. 544 - 548) were taken as 
read, approved and signed by the Chair as correct records. 
 
Part B Minutes for Information 
 

568 Forward Decisions Plan 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 

569 Open Spaces and Play Strategy - a review 
 
The Greenspaces Manager introduced the report which provided the basis for starting the 
process and the consideration of a reviewed and updated Open Spaces and Play Area 
Strategy for Swale.  
 
In response to an initial question from the Chair, the Greenspaces Manager provided 
some information on the future provision of new burial space and the Community Asset 
Transfer (CAT) process.  He explained that there were currently five cemeteries within the 
Borough, with new plots only being available at Faversham and the new Iwade site, which  



Environment Committee   Wednesday, 11 January 2023 

- 560 - 
 

 
had about ten years of burial space remaining.  The Greenspaces Manager said it was not 
a statutory duty for the Council to provided burial space.  The Head of Environment and 
Leisure explained that it was necessary to review this now as any suggestions for 
provision of land for new burial space would need to be included within the Local Plan 
process. 
 
The Greenspaces Manager explained that in the past five years there had been no new 
open space provision adopted by the Council from developers.  There was a policy in 
place whereby developers managed open spaces through management companies or 
other arrangements, although the Council still took on strategic open spaces, such as 
large country parks or countryside gaps.  These management arrangements for open 
spaces were usually agreed through Section 106 Agreements and required the developer 
to continue to own, manage and maintain the open space and public access.  The 
Greenspaces Manager explained that there had been a move towards community asset 
management transfer, with, for example, sports clubs taking on an open space as part of 
their remit with the club investing and managing these through leases.  There was a legal 
requirement to keep the land as public open space within any agreement.  This reduced 
the burden on the Council in terms of budget, but there was always the risk that the land 
could be returned to the Council. 
 
The Chair invited Members to ask questions and make comments and these included: 
 

• Considered open spaces to be a high priority for the Council and a very important 
asset; 

• the health benefits of residents using open spaces should be recognised; 

• the Council should make a statement about the importance of open spaces; 

• additional assets, such as the introduction of toilet facilities and benches, were 
beneficial to open spaces; 

• tree planting should be continued; 

• open spaces had improved and needed to continue to do so; 

• natural burials were becoming more popular; 

• sought information on the cost to the Council for maintenance of cemeteries; 

• if the CAT transferee defaulted on their duties, would there be a cost to the 
Council?; 

• suggested stand-alone solar panels be introduced where required in open spaces; 

• it was very important to remain focussed on good quality open spaces; 

• the existing policy was very good; 

• the key principles set out in paragraph 3.3 of the report still held true and suggested 
these be carried forward; 

• the cemetery issue was an important one, and acknowledged the importance of 
planning ahead on this, in relation to the Local Plan, as noted in paragraph 4.2 of 
the report; 

• concerned with the delay in the strategy being reviewed; 

• suggested that when open spaces were reviewed again that updates be included 
on what had been achieved, with reasons if targets had not been met; 

• were play areas under the remit of the Community Committee?; 

• was there a plan to remove any existing play areas in the Borough; 

• the Climate and Ecological Emergency was the biggest potential change to the 
strategy; 

• welcomed the action to minimise the use of pesticides in open spaces; 



Environment Committee   Wednesday, 11 January 2023 

- 561 - 
 

 

• the potential to reduce grass-cutting should be added to the strategy, with the 
benefits to bio-diversity that this would bring; 

• the Council should be planting for pollinators; 

• welcomed the use of natural burial grounds; 

• it was sometimes difficult to separate aspects of open spaces from play areas; 

• concerned with the use of management companies and the potential cost of these 
to householders, and they did not always work for the benefit of residents; 

• it was important to place play areas on new developments with an appropriate 
Section 106 Agreement; 

• considered play areas sat alongside open spaces and suggested the constitution 
working group amended the remits of the Environment Committee and the 
Community Committee; 

• there was reference to the Cabinet Portfolio Holder in the strategy, how should that 
be amended now that there was a committee system?; and 

• businesses and schools should be encouraged to wild their hedgerows to increase 
bio-diversity. 

 
In response, the Head of Environment and Leisure explained that burials were not a profit-
making service in Swale. He said the work on the burial site in Iwade had given an 
understanding of what was needed if creating new burial spaces and the time it took.  He 
spoke on the CAT opportunities for open spaces and said that it was important that a 
robust process was undertaken to grant leases to established groups, rather than a non-
constituted group, and that informal volunteer groups, who although they played an 
important part in the parks and open spaces, were not considered to be appropriate 
groups to take on a CAT. 
 
The Greenspaces Manager explained that currently there were no solar powered units 
within the Borough’s open spaces.  He added that the electronic gates at Milton County 
Park had recently been installed to run via solar power and this would be monitored to see 
how effective it was.  He acknowledged the new technology and that solar power was the 
way forward, and welcomed the potential of when battery life was sufficiently long to power 
over-night.  The Head of Environment and Leisure explained that solar power in buildings 
and open spaces was in the top ten climate action points for the forthcoming year. 
 
The Head of Environment and Leisure confirmed that open spaces were within the remit of 
the Environment Committee, with play areas under the Community Committee.  The 
Covid-19 Pandemic had contributed to a delay in reviewing the strategy, but he considered 
the current strategy was robust, with principles in place to deliver at the time and they 
continued to do so. 
 
The Greenspaces Manager explained that there was an option to remove some play areas 
if they were in a poor condition, there were anti-social behaviour issues, and if there was 
an alternative provision within walking distance.  This was considered on a case-by-case 
basis, with Member agreement. 
 
The Head of Environment and Leisure explained that taking on more play areas would 
mean more maintenance costs to the Council. 
 
The Greenspaces Manager said that instead of consideration by the Cabinet Portfolio 
Holder, this would now be by members of the Environment Committee. 
 



Environment Committee   Wednesday, 11 January 2023 

- 562 - 
 

 
The Chair said that he would speak informally to the Chair of the Policy and Resources 
Committee to explain that there were arguments for play areas to sit alongside open 
spaces, under the remit of the Environment Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the initial views and contribution by Members in the development of the 
new Open Spaces and Play Area Strategy be noted. 
 

570 Sittingbourne Car Club Proposal 
 
The Climate and Ecological Emergency Project Officer introduced the report which 
summarised the benefits of expanding the Hiyacar run Car Club, the justifications for the 
vehicle locations and the proposed route for procurement. 
 
The Chair invited Members to ask questions and make comments and these included: 
 

• Welcomed the proposal and hoped it could also be introduced on the Isle of 
Sheppey; 

• liked the aspect of the provision of an Electric Vehicle (EV) giving an opportunity to 
‘try before you buy’ at set out in paragraph 2.10 of the report; 

• were there opportunities to pick up a vehicle in one location and drop off at 
another?; 

• would welcome a differential pricing structure dependent on the type of vehicle that 
was hired; 

• were there plans to extend this initiative to rural areas?; 

• suggested more EV vehicles were used, not hybrid vehicles; 

• this was a good initiative; 

• it would be interesting to know more about the CO2 savings; 

• this was a great way of using Section 106 monies; and 

• this scheme could be beneficial to residents struggling with the cost-of-living crisis. 
 
In response, the Climate and Ecological Emergency Project Officer explained that the 
proposal was a ‘back-to-base’ model, and there would be additional costs if the pick up 
and drop off places were different.  She said this could be an option in the future.  With 
regard to differential pricing structure, this was not something written into the contract, but 
was in place in any case. 
 
Work was ongoing with the Active Travel Co-ordinator to see if the scheme could be 
expanded to include rural areas as well.  The scheme was looked into initially as being 
fully operational with EVs, but hybrids were included for accessibility for people who were 
unfamiliar with EVs, and also there was a higher cost for installing EV charging points.  
Hybrids could be changed to EVs in the future, but that would incur higher costs.  The 
Climate and Ecological Emergency Project Officer said that she could share a report on 
the CO2 savings, but highlighted that the savings were not so much from the use of the 
car itself, but more about the modal shift of car users giving up their personal car use and 
changing their habits to use both public transport and the car in the manner within the 
scheme. 
 
Councillor Tim Valentine proposed the recommendations and these were seconded by 
Councillor Steve Davey. 



Environment Committee   Wednesday, 11 January 2023 

- 563 - 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the car club expansion of two hybrid vehicles and one electric vehicle in 
Sittingbourne be agreed. 
(2) That the direct award of £29,262 to Hiyacar via the TPPL framework, with an 
additional cost of £4000 for a dedicated car club charge point funded from Section 
106 monies proceeds. 
 

571 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There was no need to pass this resolution as Appendix I was not discussed at the 
meeting. 
 

572 Sittingbourne Car Club Proposal - a review - Exempt Appendix 1 
 
This item was not discussed. 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


